

**No. 22-1718**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

DR. SUNIL AGGARWAL, MD, PHD; ADVANCED INTEGRATIVE  
MEDICAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE, PLLC,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION; ANNE MILGRAM IN  
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. DRUG  
ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION; AND MERRICK GARLAND IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL

*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR THE REFORM OF**  
**MARIJUANA LAWS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Joshua S. Bauchner  
Rahool Patel  
ANSELL GRIMM & AARON, P.C.  
365 Rifle Camp Road  
Woodland Park, New Jersey 07424  
(973) 247-9000  
[jb@ansellgrimm.com](mailto:jb@ansellgrimm.com)  
[rp@ansellgrimm.com](mailto:rp@ansellgrimm.com)

David Holland  
Prince Lobel Tye LLP  
41 Madison Avenue, Suite 3100  
New York, New York 10016  
(212) 842-2480  
[DHolland@PrinceLobel.com](mailto:DHolland@PrinceLobel.com)

Joseph A. Bondy  
Law Offices of Joseph A. Bondy  
1776 Broadway, Suite 2000  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 219-3572  
[josephbondy@mac.com](mailto:josephbondy@mac.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae NORML*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE DEA SHOULD BE BOUND BY PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS PRECEDENT ESTABLISHED BY LENGTHY EXPERIENCE LITIGATING AGAINST NORML SO THAT HISTORY DOES NOT REPEAT ITSELF HERE ..... 3

A. THE PASSAGE OF THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT AND THE CRIMINALIZATION OF CANNABIS THROUGH SCHEDULE I STATUS ..... 5

B. NORML’S ATTEMPTS TO DECRIMINALIZE CANNABIS FOR MEDICINAL PURPOSES WERE STYMIED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FOR MORE THAN FIFTY YEARS ..... 8

II. UNLESS THIS COURT INTERVENES, PETITIONERS WILL SUFFER YEARS, POSSIBLY DECADES, OF DELAY AND DENIAL THUS EXPERIENCING UNNECESSARY PAIN AND SUFFERING .....15

A. PETITIONERS HAVE A PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO HAVE THEIR PETITION PROPERLY CONSIDERED ON THE MERITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CSA.....15

B. IN MANY INSTANCES, INDIVIDUALS IN NEED OF BREAKTHROUGH MEDICAL THERAPIES ARE AT THE END OF THE LIVES AND CANNOT AFFORD THE DEA’S PATTERN OF DELAYS ..... 18

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) (Goldberg, J., concurring).....	16
<i>Magassa v. Wolf</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 898 (W.D. Wash. 2021) .....	16
<i>In the Matter of Marijuana Rescheduling</i> , DEA Docket No. 86-22 (Sep. 6, 1988).....	10, 11
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	17
<i>NORML v. DEA</i> , 559 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	9, 10, 17
<i>NORML v. DEA</i> , No. 79-1660, 1980 U.S. App. LEXIS 13099 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 16, 1980).....	10
<i>NORML v. Ingersoll</i> , 497 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	6, 9
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm.</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911) .....	19
<i>Super Tire Eng’g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....	18

<i>Washington v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 109 (2d. Cir. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Washington v. Barr</i> , No. 18-859 (2d Cir. Feb. 3, 2020).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. 811.....	15
21 U.S.C. § 811(b).....	17, 18
21 U.S.C. § 812.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 812(c)(10) and (17).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 812(e) .....	6
Liberty of Subject, 28 Edw. 3 (1354) .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Drug Enforcement Administration, <i>Denial of Petition to Initiate Proceedings to Reschedule Marijuana</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 53687, 53687-89 (Aug. 12, 2016) .....	8
Drug Enforcement Administration, <i>Denial of Petition To Initiate Proceedings To Reschedule Marijuana</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 40552 (Jul. 8, 2001) .....	12
Drug Enforcement Administration, <i>Notice of Denial of Petition</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 20038 (Mar. 20, 2001) .....	12
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
H.R. Rep. 91-1444 (1970) .....	7
<i>Magna Carta</i> , Internet History Sourcebooks Project, Fordham University (1995) .....	15

Drug Enforcement Administration, *Marihuana and Synthetic  
THC; Scheduling of Controlled Substances*, 44 Fed. Reg.  
36123 (Jun. 20, 1979) ..... 10

U.S. Const. Fifth Amendment ..... 15, 16, 17
